



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE VIKING PUMP, INC.
AND WARREN PUMPS LLC
INSURANCE APPEALS

) No. 518, 2014 PUBLIC VERSION
) No. 523, 2014 FILED: November 21, 2014
) No. 525, 2014
) No. 528, 2014
)
) CASES BELOW:
)
) SUPERIOR COURT OF
) THE STATE OF DELAWARE IN
) AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY,
) Consolidated C.A. No. N10C-06-141FSS [CCLD]
) -and-
) COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
) STATE OF DELAWARE,
) Civil Action No. 1465-VCS

APPELLANT VIKING PUMP, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

OF COUNSEL:

Michael P. Foradas
Lisa G. Esayian
William T. Pruitt
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
Telecopier: (312) 862-2200

Lisa A. Schmidt (#3019)
Travis S. Hunter (#5350)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Telephone: (302) 651-7700
Telecopier: (302) 651-7701

Dated: November 6, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
I. ASBESTOS CLAIMS AGAINST VIKING AND WARREN.....	8
II. INSURANCE COVERAGE AVAILABLE TO VIKING	9
III. VIKING INSTITUTED THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROCEEDINGS IN LIGHT OF WARREN’S INCREASING CONSUMPTION OF THE SHARED INSURANCE POLICIES.....	12
IV. THE SUPERIOR COURT’S HORIZONTAL EXHAUSTION RULING	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN FINDING, AS A MATTER OF NEW YORK LAW, THAT ALL PRIMARY AND UMBRELLA INSURANCE TRIGGERED BY A LOSS MUST BE EXHAUSTED HORIZONTALLY	19
A. Question Presented	19
B. Scope Of Review	19
C. Merits Of Argument	19
1. The Plain Language Of The Joint Excess Policies Compels Vertical Exhaustion	19
2. Horizontal Exhaustion Is Inconsistent With The Court of Chancery’s “All Sums” Ruling, With This Court’s Own Explanation Concerning the Interplay of Allocation and	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

	<u>Page</u>
Exhaustion Principles, and With the Treatment of These Issues By Other Courts	24
3. New York Law Does Not Require Horizontal Exhaustion	35
4. The Superior Court’s Horizontal Exhaustion Ruling Deprives Viking of a Shared Insurance Asset	44
CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>American Home Assurance Co. v. International Insurance Co.</i> , 684 N.E.2d 14 (N.Y. 1997).....	37
<i>Cadet Mfg. Co. v. American Ins. Co.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 884 (W.D. Wash. 2005)	24, 30
<i>Chemical Leaman Tank Lines, Inc. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 589 (D.N.J. 1997), <i>rev'd</i> , 177 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 1999)	33
<i>Community Redevelopment Agency v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 57 Cal. Rptr. 2d 755 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	43
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of N. Y. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 774 N.E.2d 687 (N.Y. 2002).....	20, 32, 34
<i>Dayton Indep. Sch. Dist. v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 682 F. Supp. 1403 (E.D. Tex. 1988).....	30
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int'l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010)	28
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 686 A.2d 152 (Del. 1996)	20
<i>Fieldston Property Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Hermitage Ins. Co.</i> , 945 N.E.2d 1013 (N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 678 F. Supp. 1066 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	38, 40, 41
<i>Kaiser Cement & Gypsum Corp. v. Ins. Co. of Pa.</i> , 155 Cal. Rptr. 3d 283 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	43
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , Case No. 312415, 2003 Extra LEXIS 174 (Cal. Super. Ct. June 13, 2003).....	33, 43

<i>Kaiser Cement & Gypsum Corp. v. Insurance Co. of Pa.</i> , 126 Cal. Rptr. 3d 602 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	33, 43
<i>Koppers Co. v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 1440 (3d Cir. 1996)	29, 30
<i>Lumbermens Mutual Cas. Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 417 N.E.2d 66 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1980).....	41, 42
<i>Masonic Home of Delaware, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , No. 361, 2013 WL 5872283 (Del. Oct. 30, 2013).....	28
<i>Northbrook Excess & Surplus Ins. Co. v. Chubb Group of Ins. Cos.</i> , 496 N.Y.S.2d 430 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985).....	42
<i>Phillips Home Builders, Inc. v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 127 (Del. 1997).....	19
<i>Raymond Corp. v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 833 N.E.2d 232 (N.Y. 2005).....	20
<i>Seneca Ins. Co. v. Illinois Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WL 2001565 (S.D.N.Y. July 9, 2009).....	40
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. LiMauro</i> , 482 N.E.2d 13 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1985).....	41, 42
<i>Stonewall Insurance Co. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 A.2d 1254 (Del. 2010).....	6, 26, 27, 31
<i>SwedishAmerican Hospital Association of Rockford v. Illinois State Medical Inter-Insurance Exchange</i> , 916 N.E.2d 80 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009).....	33
<i>Westport Insurance Corp. v. Appleton Papers Inc.</i> , 787 N.W.2d 894 (Wis. Ct. App. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>White v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 878 N.E.2d 1019 (N.Y. 2007).....	21

Other Authorities

1 PRACTICAL TOOLS FOR HANDLING INSURANCE CASES § 4:3
(Updated June 2014).....36

4-39 NEW APPLEMAN INSURANCE LAW PRACTICE GUIDE § 39.13[5]
(2014).....36

2 BARRY R. OSTRAGER & THOMAS R. NEWMAN, *HANDBOOK ON
INSURANCE COVERAGE DISPUTES*
§ 13.14 (16TH ed. 2013)..... 32, 36
